

JESSICA B. LEINWAND
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 883
Washington, D.C. 20044
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 305-8628; Fax: (202) 616-8470
Jessica.B.Leinwand@usdoj.gov

Attorney for Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

**MONTANA SHOOTING SPORTS)
ASSOCIATION, et. al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,)
)
Defendant.)****

09-CV-147-DWM-JCL

**Reply Memorandum in
Support of Defendant's
Motion to Dismiss**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring this Pre-Enforcement Challenge Because They Fail to Establish a Credible and Imminent Threat of Prosecution and Suffer No Economic Harm. 4

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Face a Credible and Imminent Threat of Prosecution.. 4

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Suffer Economic Harm. 9

 C. The Organizational Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing..... 12

II. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Under the APA, Nor Have They Shown Entitlement to Non-Statutory Review..... 13

 A. The September 29, 2010 Letter from ATF Does Not Constitute “Final Agency Action” Under § 704 of the APA..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Non-Statutory Review..... 16

III. Congress Has the Authority to Regulate the Manufacture and Sale of Firearms Substantially Affecting Interstate Commerce.. 19

 A. Plaintiffs Concede that Under Current Commerce Clause Caselaw, Federal Firearm Laws Are Constitutional as Applied to the MFFA.. 19

 B. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Limit and/or Distinguish Raich Is Unpersuasive and Unworkable. 24

C.	The Supreme Court’s Analysis in Raich Is Controlling Because this Case Involves Economic Activity..	29
IV.	Because the MFFA Conflicts with Federal Firearms Laws, It Is Preempted Under the Supremacy Clause of the Constitution.	32
V.	Preemption of the MFFA Does Not Violate the Tenth Amendment.	34
VI.	Preemption of the MFFA Does Not Violate the Ninth and/or Second Amendments.	37
VII.	The Weapons Collectors Society’s Theory that the Government Is in Breach of the 1889 Compact with Montana Is Baseless.	43
	CONCLUSION.	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 9

Air California v. United States Dep’t of Transportation,
654 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1981). 14, 15

Alaska Dep’t of Environmental Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004)..... 14

Barapind v. Enomoto,
400 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 2005). 24

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 14

Bolln v. Nebraska,
176 U.S. 83 (1900)..... 44

Central Arizona Water Conservation District v. EPA,
990 F.2d at 1537. 9, 11

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17, 18

City of San Diego v. Whitman,
242 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2001). 15

County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,
492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 23

Daniel v. Paul,
395 U.S. 298 (1969)..... 31

Dart v. United States,
848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 17

Day v. Apoliona,
 496 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007). 23

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008). 38, 39, 40, 41, 42

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
 405 U.S. 438. 43

Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,
 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007). 34

Fair v. EPA,
 795 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1986). 11

Freeman v. Barnhart,
 No. C 06-04900, 2007 WL 1455912 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2007). 16

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick,
 514 U.S. 280 (1995). 33

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000). 12

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transportation Authority,
 469 U.S. 528 (1985). 35

Gilbert Equip. Co. v. Higgins,
 709 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D. Ala. 1989). 42

Goldman & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
 599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010). 16

Gonzales v. Raich,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005). 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32

Hart v. Massanari,
 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001). 24

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,
 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 31

Hecla Mining Co. v. EPA,
 12 F.3d 164 (9th Cir. 1993). 16

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
 452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 36

Hodgkins v. Holder,
 677 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 8, 13

Huddleston v. United States,
 415 U.S. 814 (1974)..... 26, 30

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 43

Leedom v. Kyne,
 358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 17

Longstreet Delicatessen, Fine Wines & Specialty Coffees, L.L.C., et al. v. Jolly,
 No. 106-cv-00986, 2007 WL 2815022 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2007). 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6

Miller v. Gammie,
 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003). 23, 24

Nat’l Audubon Society, Inc. v. Davis,
 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 11, 12

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Magaw,
 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997). 8, 13

Navegar, Inc. v. United States,
 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 7, 8, 9

Nevada Airlines v. Bond,

622 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980).	14
<i>Nevada v. Watkins</i> , 914 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1990).	44
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Olympic Arms v. Magaw</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mich. 2000), <i>aff'd Olympic Arms v. Buckles</i> , 301 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002).	42
<i>Orange St. Partners v. Arnold</i> , 179 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1999).	38
<i>Pickern v. Pier 1 Imps. (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2006).	38
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	43
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	36
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007).	2, 5, 7, 36
<i>Regents of University of California v. Shalala</i> , 872 F. Supp. 728 (C.D. Cal. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 82 F.3d 291 (9th Cir. 1996).	10
<i>Rhode Island Dep't of Environmental Management v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. County of San Diego</i> , 495 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1974).	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	23

San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996). 5, 6, 8, 11, 37

Schowengerdt v. United States,
 944 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1991). 37

Staacke v. U.S. Sec'y of Labor,
 841 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1988). 16

Thinket Ink Information Resources, Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
 368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004). 41

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n,
 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000). 5

United States v. Collins,
 61 F.3d 1379 (9th Cir. 1995). 36

United States v. Gallenardo,
 540 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Mont. 2007). 22

United States v. King,
 532 F.2d 505 (5th Cir. 1976). 42

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995). 20, 29, 30

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000). 29, 30

United States v. Overton,
 No. CR 07-28,2007 WL. 2815986 (D. Mont. Sept. 26, 2007). 22

United States v. Petrucci,
 486 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1973). 26

United States v. Rothacher,
 442 F. Supp. 2d 999 (D. Mont. 2006). 22, 34

United States v. Stewart,
451 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006). 22, 23, 39

United States v. Texas,
339 U.S. 707 (1950)..... 44

United Transportation Union v. I.C.C.,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989). 10, 11

Van der Hule v. Holder,
No. 05-cv-190, slip. op. (D. Mont. Sept. 15, 2009). 39, 41

Western Mining Council v. Watt,
643 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1981). 8

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 30, 31

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704 2, 13, 18

28 C.F.R. § 0.130..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 599A..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(21)..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1). 37

18 U.S.C. § 923(a). 20

18 U.S.C. § 925A..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 927..... 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a). 1

Mont. Code Ann. § 30-20-104..... 29

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 19

U.S. Const. Amend. X. 34

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 19

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2..... 32
